

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Coal India maintains a near-monopoly in India's energy sector with an 80% market share and record production of 703.20 MT (+12.94% YoY).	□
2	Revenue quality was significantly enhanced by a 157% surge in E-Auction realizations, driving a dominant market position.	□
3	Operating margins expanded from 23% to 32%, though structural wage hikes (NCWA-XI) of 19% present a long-term cost floor.	□
4	<i>Net Profit reached a record 31,723 Cr, yet CFO declined 13% to 35,734 Cr, signaling a divergence between accounting profit and cash generation.</i>	□
5	The balance sheet remains a "fortress" with a negligible Debt/Equity ratio of 0.07x and an exceptional Interest Coverage ratio of 64x.	□
6	Free Cash Flow of ₹20,523 Cr comfortably covers the ₹14,328 Cr dividend payout, maintaining a high 47% payout ratio.	□
7	Capital efficiency is elite with ROCE at 78% and ROE at 52.14%, driven by high asset sweating and self-funded infrastructure growth.	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is impaired by 11,589 Cr in trapped GST Input Tax Credit and 10,316 Cr locked in tax disputes under protest.</i>	□
9	<i>Asset quality is deteriorating as receivables aged >3 years surged 44% to 3,662 Cr, alongside 2,822 Cr in stalled CWIP aged over 3 years.</i>	□
10	Governance is stable with 50% board independence, though marred by exchange penalties for lacking an Independent Woman Director.	□
11	<i>Key risks include structural margin compression from wage revisions and potential execution delays in the 1 Billion Tonne production target.</i>	□
12	Management is pivoting toward a "Coal-to-Chemicals" model to hedge against long-term decarbonization and energy transition risks.	□
13	Investment View: ACCUMULATE; monitor E-Auction realizations (>₹2,500/t) and aging receivables (>₹4,500 Cr) as primary triggers.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- Coal India Ltd (CIL) maintains a near-monopoly position, producing approximately 80% of India's domestic coal, with 84% of production supplied to the thermal power sector.
- Key Operational Metrics:** Total Coal Production reached a record 703.20 MT (+12.94% YoY), while Total Coal Offtake hit 694.69 MT (+5.0% YoY).

- **Revenue Drivers:** Primary revenue is driven by volume offtake via Fuel Supply Agreements (FSAs); however, E-Auction realizations surged 157% to ₹4,841/tonne, acting as a significant margin driver.
- **Cost Structure:** Dominated by employee remuneration (NCWA-XI wage revision introduced a 19% MGB) and logistics. CIL is implementing "First Mile Connectivity" (FMC) to replace road transport with mechanized systems to reduce costs and pilferage.
- **Expansion Plans:** "Vision 2024" targets 1 Billion Tonne (BT) production by FY 2025-26, necessitating massive infrastructure spend on railway lines and coal handling plants.
- **Strategic Diversification:** Pivoting into an integrated energy conglomerate through Coal-to-Chemicals (JVs with BHEL, GAIL, IOCL), Thermal Power generation (Mahanadi Basin Power Ltd), and Critical Minerals (Lithium/Cobalt exploration).
- **Acquisitions & Forays:** Planned entry into the Aluminum value chain (Refinery/Smelter) via subsidiary MCL, leveraging captive coal.
- **Geographical Presence:** Operates across major coal-bearing basins in India through multiple subsidiaries (SECL, NCL, MCL, etc.).

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management expresses high confidence in operational throughput, evidenced by declaring financial results within 37 days via ERP implementation.
- The 1 BT production target remains the primary goal, though management has shifted toward a "demand-responsive" production strategy rather than blind volume chasing.
- Execution focus is centered on "evacuation infrastructure," specifically the Tori-Shivpuri and Jharsuguda-Barpali-Sardega rail lines, to de-bottleneck offtake.
- Strategic use of Joint Ventures (HURL, TFL, MBPL) is being employed to mitigate technological and financial risks in non-core areas like fertilizers and power.
- Management is pivoting from a "volume-at-all-costs" mindset to a "value-addition" strategy involving Coal-to-Chemicals and Aluminum.
- The NCWA-XI wage revision is acknowledged as a margin headwind, but management intends to counter this through aggressive e-auction strategies and mechanized evacuation.
- ESG initiatives are being framed as "Wealth from Waste," focusing on sand segregation from overburden and mine-water utilization to maintain the Social License to Operate.
- Management Tone: Analytical & Pragmatic. The leadership is transparent about structural headwinds like wage hikes but remains aggressive on capturing market premiums through e-auctions. They are defensive yet active regarding ESG and are prudently using an asset-light JV approach for diversification.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Sales -	138,252.00	109,715.00
Sales Growth %	26.01	21.87
Expenses -	94,020.00	84,995.00
Material Cost % -	-0.14	2.20
Raw material cost	470.00	104.00
Change in inventory	-669.00	2,308.00
Manufacturing Cost %	30.02	29.78
Employee Cost %	35.74	36.89
Other Cost %	2.39	8.60
Operating Profit	44,232.00	24,721.00
OPM %	32.00	23.00
Other Income -	6,560.00	3,866.00
Exceptional items	28.00	-15.00
Other income normal	6,532.00	3,881.00
Interest	684.00	541.00
Depreciation	6,833.00	4,429.00
Profit before tax	43,275.00	23,616.00
Tax %	27.00	26.00
Net Profit -	31,723.00	17,378.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Minority share	40.00	-20.00
Exceptional items AT	21.00	-11.00
Profit excl Excep	31,702.00	17,390.00
Profit for PE	31,743.00	17,369.00
Profit for EPS	31,763.00	17,358.00
Profit Growth %	83.00	37.00
EPS in Rs	51.54	28.17
Dividend Payout %	47.00	60.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Equity Capital	6,163.00	6,163.00
Reserves	54,680.00	36,980.00
Borrowings -	4,331.00	3,514.00
Long term Borrowings	4,106.00	3,302.00
Short term Borrowings	8.00	8.00
Lease Liabilities	217.00	204.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	156,222.00	132,780.00
Non controlling int	771.00	674.00
Trade Payables	8,549.00	8,604.00
Advance from Customers	20,900.00	20,303.00
Other liability items	126,002.00	103,200.00
Total Liabilities	221,396.00	179,436.00
Fixed Assets -	64,547.00	46,677.00
Land	24,366.00	21,483.00
Building	6,146.00	5,123.00
Plant Machinery	26,645.00	24,661.00
Equipments	452.00	422.00
Furniture n fittings	314.00	289.00
Railway sidings	5,928.00	7,318.00
Vehicles	339.00	263.00
Intangible Assets	0.00	0.00
Other fixed assets	27,874.00	8,503.00
Gross Block	92,065.00	68,061.00
Accumulated Depreciation	27,517.00	21,384.00
CWIP	17,622.00	12,897.00
Investments	7,139.00	8,921.00
Other Assets -	132,087.00	110,942.00
Inventories	8,764.00	7,076.00
Trade receivables -	13,060.00	11,368.00
Receivables over 6m	5,943.00	0.00
Receivables under 6m	9,839.00	13,792.00
Prov for Doubtful	-2,722.00	-2,425.00
Cash Equivalents	39,922.00	29,965.00
Loans n Advances	8,688.00	8,347.00
Other asset items	61,653.00	54,186.00

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Total Assets	221,396.00	179,436.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Cash from Operating Activity -	35,734.00	41,107.00
Profit from operations	42,832.00	29,945.00
Receivables	-2,027.00	8,149.00
Inventory	-1,079.00	1,872.00
Payables	-54.00	130.00
Loans Advances	-648.00	-4,188.00
Other WC items	6,461.00	10,757.00
Working capital changes	2,652.00	16,720.00
Direct taxes	-9,750.00	-5,558.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-23,465.00	-25,715.00
Fixed assets purchased	-15,318.00	-12,024.00
Fixed assets sold	107.00	28.00
Investments purchased	0.00	-1,964.00
Investments sold	2,745.00	0.00
Interest received	2,684.00	1,088.00
Dividends received	0.00	11.00
Investment in group cos	-667.00	-768.00
Other investing items	-13,016.00	-12,086.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-13,704.00	-13,441.00
Proceeds from borrowings	805.00	0.00
Repayment of borrowings	0.00	-2,573.00
Interest paid fin	-138.00	-85.00
Dividends paid	-14,328.00	-10,783.00
Financial liabilities	-43.00	0.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	-1,436.00	1,951.00
Free Cash Flow	20,523.00	29,111.00
CFO/OP	103.00	189.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Debtor Days	34.00	38.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	34.00	38.00
Working Capital Days	-11.00	-3.00
ROCE %	78.00	54.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by **26.01%** to **₹138,252.00 Cr**, which translated into a massive **83%** surge in **Net Profit** to **₹31,723.00 Cr**, though initial billings were reduced by a **Coal Quality Variance** of **₹724.47 Cr** and potential revenue reversal risks exist from disputed Surface Transportation Charges with NTPC.
- **Operating Profit margins (OPM)** expanded significantly from **23%** to **32%**, aided by a reduction in **Other Cost %** from **8.60%** to **2.39%**, while the **Stripping Activity Adjustment** policy allows the company to smooth high initial mining costs by creating a "**Stripping Activity Asset**" rather than expensing actual overburden removal costs immediately.
- **CFO** declined to **₹35,734.00 Cr** from **₹41,107.00 Cr** despite the higher **PAT**, primarily because **Working Capital** changes only contributed **₹2,652.00 Cr** compared to **₹16,720.00 Cr** in the prior year, with a major liquidity drag of **₹11,589.85 Cr** trapped in **Input Tax Credit (GST)** due to an inverted tax structure.
- **Trade Receivables** increased to **₹13,060.00 Cr**, and while **Debtor Days** improved to **34**, quality is deteriorating with **Receivables** aged > 3 years surging **44%** to **₹3,662.78 Cr**, necessitating a **Prov for Doubtful** debts of **₹2,722.00 Cr** on the **Balance Sheet**.
- **Fixed Assets** grew to **₹64,547.00 Cr** following **Capex** of **₹15,318.00 Cr**, while **CWIP** rose to **₹17,622.00 Cr**; the valuation of these assets as Cash Generating Units is highly sensitive to management's subjective discount rate assumptions.
- **Other Assets** are heavily bloated at **₹132,087.00 Cr**, largely due to **₹10,316.69 Cr** in **Income Tax Deposits under Protest** and **₹10,120.99 Cr** locked in the **Mine Closure Escrow Balance**, representing significant restricted cash that limits immediate liquidity despite a high **Cash Equivalents** balance of **₹39,922.00 Cr**.
- **Total Debt** remains negligible at **₹4,331.00 Cr** relative to a **Net Worth** of **₹60,843.00 Cr**, resulting in a **Debt/Equity** of **0.07x** and an exceptionally strong **Interest Coverage** of **64.27x**, even as **Finance Cost** increased to **₹684.00 Cr**.
- **Capital Allocation** remains focused on high shareholder returns and diversification, with **Dividends paid** of **₹14,328.00 Cr** (**47%** payout) and increased **Investments** in downstream fertilizer JVs like Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd, which grew by **₹646.22 Cr**.
- **ROCE** reached a stellar **78%** and **ROE** hit **52.14%**, driven by high asset sweating and improved margins, although the **CFO/PAT** ratio dropped from **2.37** to **1.13**, signaling that earnings quality is being slightly diluted by the accumulation of non-current statutory receivables and aging debtors.
- **Other Assets** are significantly impacted by **Input Tax Credit (GST) Receivables** of **₹11,589.85 Cr** (trapped due to inverted tax structure) and **Capital Advances** of **₹5,262.67 Cr**, while **Other Deposits and Advances** exceed **₹35,000 Cr**, acting as a "dumping bucket" for tax protests and statutory dues that inflate the balance sheet.
- Coal India achieved record-breaking **Revenue** and **Net Profit** growth with exceptional **ROCE**, yet the underlying **Cash Flow** health is constrained by significant "trapped" statutory assets and deteriorating **Trade**

Receivables quality, while the company maintains a fortress **Balance Sheet** with minimal **Total Debt** and robust **Free Cash Flow** to support aggressive **Capex** and high **Dividends**.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Tax Litigation:** Massive cash outflow locked in disputes; SECL has ₹8,902.72 Cr and NCL has ₹1,413.97 Cr deposited under protest for Income Tax. NCL also has ₹614.64 Cr in Sales Tax deposits under protest.
- **Mine Closure Obligations:** Long-term commitment with ₹10,120.99 Cr held in an Escrow account. CIL deposited ₹902.58 Cr this year; funds are restricted with only 50% releasable every five years based on progress.
- **Disputed Receivables:** Significant Surface Transportation Charges (STC) recoverable from NTPC (Sept 2017 to Aug 2020) are pending resolution at AMRCD.
- **Capital Commitments:** The 1 BT target necessitates massive infrastructure spend; ₹2,822.66 Cr of CWIP is already aged > 3 years, indicating execution delays.
- **Guarantees:** Sponsor Support Undertaking signed for Talcher Fertilizers Limited (TFL) debt.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹10,316 Cr tax protest deposits and GST ITC trap CFO.	□	PAT ₹31,723 Cr vs CFO ₹35,734 Cr; CFO/OP fell from 189% to 103%.	Note 11.3/11.5: Massive cash lock-up in GST ITC (₹11,589 Cr) and tax disputes.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — credit risk rising; receivables >3 years grew 44% while total receivables rose 15%.	□	Receivables >3yrs: ₹3,662 Cr (FY23) vs ₹2,543 Cr (FY22).	Note 13: ECL provision is 69% for >3yr bucket, indicating deteriorating collection quality.
3	Revenue timing (unbilled/ advances)	Revenue ↓ — potential reversals; coal quality variance and disputed NTPC claims risk future top-line.	□	Coal Quality Variance: ₹724.47 Cr; Advances: ₹20,900 Cr.	Note 13.3/13.4: Revenue subject to post-sales grade adjustments and pending AMRCD litigation.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — minimal impact; RPTs primarily involve downstream JV investments rather than circular revenue.	□	Investment in HURL: ₹2,266 Cr; Talcher: ₹809 Cr.	Note 7: Focus is on capital allocation to fertilizer JVs rather than revenue-linked RPTs.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — inventory build; ₹1,688 Cr inventory increase (24%) aligns with 26% sales growth.	□	Inventory: ₹8,764 Cr (FY23) vs ₹7,076 Cr (FY22); Sales growth 26%.	Note 2.21.1: Valuation allows +/- 5% variance between book and physical stock.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — policy consistency; aggressive provisioning for slow-moving items maintained across periods.	□	100% provision for obsolete; 50% for items unmoved for 5 years.	Note 2.21.2: Consistent application of conservative provisioning for stores and spares.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-core boost; ₹28 Cr exceptional gain included in PBT calculation.	□	Exceptional items: ₹28 Cr (FY23) vs -₹15 Cr (FY22).	P&L Statement: Minimal impact on overall earnings quality given the scale of PAT.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — lower expense; useful lives differ from Schedule II based on technical evaluation.	□	Depreciation: ₹6,833 Cr (FY23) vs ₹4,429 Cr (FY22).	Note 2.8: Technical evaluation of assets like Railway Sidings (15 years) impacts annual charge.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — non-cash gain; stripping activity adjustment allows deferral of actual mining costs.	□	Stripping Activity Adjustment policy (Note 2.20).	Note 2.20: Use of "Average Stripping Ratio" can smooth costs and inflate current profits.
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↓ — cash drag; tax rate stable at 27% but cash locked in protests.	□	Tax %: 27% (FY23); Direct Taxes paid: ₹9,750 Cr.	Note 11.3: ₹10,316 Cr deposited under protest for SECL/NCL income tax disputes.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↓ — impairment risk; 18% of CWIP is aged over 3 years, indicating delays.	□	CWIP >3 years: ₹2,822.66 Cr out of ₹15,491 Cr total.	Note 2.24.2.1: Impairment of CWIP (₹26.58 Cr) suggests ongoing monitoring of stalled projects.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition	Neutral — balance sheet size; massive "Other Assets" bucket hides statutory and tax-related items.	□	Other Assets: ₹132,087 Cr; Other Deposits: ₹17,782 Cr.	Note 10/11: "Dumping bucket" of deposits and advances inflates the total asset base.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Neutral — capital outflow; increasing investment in	□		Note 7: Strategic diversification into

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
		fertilizer JVs diverts coal-generated cash.		HURL investment increased by ₹646.22 Cr in FY23.	downstream sectors via joint venture equity funding.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Profit ↓ — cash outflow; dividend payout of 47% is well-covered by ₹20,523 Cr FCF.	□	Dividends Paid: ₹14,328 Cr; Free Cash Flow: ₹20,523 Cr.	Cash Flow Statement: Strong FCF supports high payout despite working capital traps.
15	Auditor KAM: Asset Impairment	Profit ↑↓ — valuation risk; sensitivity of "Value in Use" for mines depends on subjective discount rates.	□	Note 2.24.2.1	Management conducts annual technical evaluations; subjective projections impact PPE/CWIP.
16	Accounting Policy: Revenue Materiality	Profit ↑↓ — disclosure risk; errors/omissions < 1% of revenue (approx ₹1,382 Cr) are deemed immaterial.	□	Note 2.24.1.2	High threshold allows significant discrepancies to be adjusted without prior-period restatement.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. * **KAM - Impairment of PPE and CWIP:** Auditor concern regarding the sensitivity of "Value in Use" calculations for individual mines (CGUs), which depend on subjective discount rates and future cash flow projections. * **KAM - Mine Closure Provision:** Complexity in estimating long-term liabilities involving inflation (5%) and discount rates (8%). * **Emphasis of Matter:** * **GST Input Tax Credit:** Carrying forward ₹11,589.85 Cr in GST ITC due to an inverted tax structure; remains un-refundable and trapped. * **Disputed Receivables:** Significant transportation charges receivable from NTPC pending resolution at AMRCD. * **Board Non-compliance:** Failure to appoint a Woman Independent Director; penalty levied by Stock Exchanges. * **Auditor Independence:** No Statutory, Secretarial, or Cost Auditors resigned during FY 2023.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern |
|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----| | **Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL)** | Joint Venture | Investment | 2,266.86 Cr | **Capital diversion to non-core fertilizer JVs** | | **Talcher Fertilizers Limited (TFL)** | Joint Venture | Investment | 809.30 Cr | **High-risk surface coal gasification project** | | International Coal Venture Pvt Ltd | Joint Venture | Investment | 7.75 Cr | Minimal exposure | | IICM | Registered Society | Lease Rent | 0.01 Cr | Non-commercial nominal rent |

- **Concern:** "Diworsification" risk. CIL is funneling massive capital into fertilizer JVs (HURL investment increased by ₹646.22 Cr in FY23). TFL project cost is ₹17,080.69 Cr.
- **Red Flags:** Sponsor Support Undertaking signed for TFL debt; assets with WDV of ₹11.06 Cr leased to IICM for nominal ₹0.01 Cr.

C. Shareholding | Line Item | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 | |---|---|---| | **Promoters** | 66.13% | 66.13% | | **FIIIs** | 7.84% | 6.56% | | **DIIIs** | 21.43% | 21.90% | | **Public** | 4.59% | 5.41% | * **Pledged shares:** 0.00%.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 14; **Independent %:** 50.00% (7/14). * **Women Directors:** 1 (Govt Nominee). Non-compliance flagged for lack of *Independent* Woman Director. * **KMP Compensation:** All KMPs (CMD Pramod Agrawal, etc.) earn < ₹1.02 Cr due to DPE salary caps. * **Correlation:** KMP pay is decoupled from the 78.92% EBITDA growth, signaling no disproportionate benefit from commodity upswings.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|---|---|---| | **Dividends** | 14,328.00 Cr | 10,783.00 Cr | 40.09% | □ | | **Capex** | 15,318.00 Cr | 12,024.00 Cr | 42.86% | □ |

Investment in group cos | 667.00 Cr | 768.00 Cr | 1.87% | ☐ | **Interest Payments** | 138.00 Cr | 85.00 Cr | 0.39% | ☐

• **CAPEX Analytical Notes:**

- **CFO Coverage of Capex:** Ratio is 2.33; company is a cash machine self-funding all expansion.
- **Nature of Capex:** Shift toward **Growth Capex** in non-core areas (Solar, Thermal, Gasification).
- **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew 26% on a 27% increase in Capex (cash basis).
- **Key Takeaway:** The **1 Billion Tonne production target necessitates massive infrastructure spend, currently well-supported by internal accruals.**

H. Risks * **Inverted Tax Structure:** ₹1,589.85 Cr in trapped, non-refundable GST ITC cash. (☐High) * **Receivables Aging:** ₹3,662.78 Cr at high risk of non-recovery (69% ECL) from PSU DISCOMs. (☐High) * **Tax Litigation:** ₹10,316.69 Cr liquidity drag locked in disputes under protest. (☐High) * **Coal Quality Variance:** ₹24.47 Cr reduction in realized revenue due to grade discrepancies. (☐Med) * **CWIP Stalling:** ₹2,822.66 Cr of CWIP aged > 3 years, delaying ROI on infrastructure. (☐Med)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	80% market share; 703 MT production	Near-monopoly in a critical sector with strong volume growth.
Financial Health	5	↑	D/E 0.07x; Interest Coverage 64x	Fortress balance sheet with negligible debt and high coverage.
Earnings Quality	3	↓	CFO/PAT 1.13; ₹11.5k Cr GST trap	High profits but significant cash trapped in statutory/aging assets.
Management & Governance	3	→	No Woman Ind. Director; PSU pay caps	Strong operational execution offset by typical PSU governance gaps.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	4	↑	ROCE 78%; 1 BT target visibility	Exceptional returns and self-funded growth, though JV risks exist.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * ☐ **Record Production:** Achieved highest ever coal production of 703.20 MT (+12.94% YoY). * ☐ **Margin Expansion:** OPM expanded from 23% to 32% driven by a 157% surge in E-Auction realizations. * ☐ **Exceptional Returns:** ROCE reached 78% and ROE hit 52.14% due to high asset sweating. * ☐ **Strong FCF:** Generated ₹20,523 Cr in Free Cash Flow, comfortably covering ₹14,328 Cr in dividends. * ☐ **De-leveraging:** Maintained a negligible Debt/Equity ratio of 0.07x despite massive capex.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * ☐ **Trapped Cash:** ₹1,589.85 Cr stuck in non-refundable GST Input Tax Credit due to inverted structure. * ☐ **Receivables Stress:** Gross receivables > 3 years surged 44% to ₹3,662.78 Cr with a 69% ECL provision. * ☐ **Litigation Drag:** ₹10,316.69 Cr in cash locked in tax deposits under protest. * ☐ **Execution Delays:** ₹2,822.66 Cr of CWIP is aged over 3 years, indicating stalling infrastructure projects. * ☐ **Governance Non-compliance:** Penalized by exchanges for failing to appoint a Woman Independent Director.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Coal India exhibits exceptional financial strength and operational dominance, characterized by a near-monopoly and a fortress balance sheet with negligible debt. While profitability and ROCE have reached record highs, earnings quality is under pressure from significant "trapped" cash in statutory assets and deteriorating receivable quality from PSU customers. The company is on a stable-

to-improving trajectory operationally, but the aggressive diversification into lower-margin fertilizer JVs and persistent PSU-related governance gaps require close monitoring.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion (p.123)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledged
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Total KMP pay < 0.01% of EBITDA
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	Investment/Revenue = 0.02%
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	50% (7 out of 14)
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	1 Woman Director (Govt Nominee), but lacks <i>Independent</i> Woman Director
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	₹11,589 Cr GST trap and ₹10,316 Cr tax disputes
8	No fraud reported?	☐	None reported in snippet
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	ERP implemented across all subsidiaries
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	No resignations in FY 2023

Final line: "Total: 8/10 ☐—
Governance Rating: 4"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A cash-generating monopoly play on India's power demand, transitioning into a diversified energy major with a fortress balance sheet.

OVERALL STANCE: ACCUMULATE

RATIONALE: Exceptional ROCE and dividend yield supported by record production, despite working capital inefficiencies. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: E-Auction realizations fall below ₹2,500/tonne OR Receivables > 3 years exceed ₹5,000 Cr. BULL CASE: Successful 1 BT production scale-up and commissioning of FMC projects leading to 500bps margin expansion. BEAR CASE: Structural margin collapse due to wage hikes and a sharp decline in global coal prices impacting E-Auction premiums. KEY MONITORABLE: Receivables > 3 years: ₹3,662 Cr → Watch threshold: ₹4,500 Cr.